

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 21, 2016
Nos. 14-7193 (Lead), 14-7194, 14-7195, 14-7198, 14-7202, 14-7203, 14-7204

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SUSAN WEINSTEIN, *individually as Co-Administrator
of the Estate of Ira William Weinstein, and as natural guardian of
plaintiff David Weinstein (minor), et al.,*

Appellants,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, et al.,

Appellees,

and

INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBERS,

Garnishee-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (Nos. 1:00-cv-2601-RCL;
1:00-cv-2602-RCL; 1:01-cv-1655-RCL; 1:02-cv-1811-RCL;
1:08-cv-520-RCL; 1:08-cv-502-RCL; 1:14-mc-648-RCL)

**GARNISHEE-APPELLEE INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED
NAMES AND NUMBERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
THE BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Jeffrey A. LeVee
Eric P. Enson
JONES DAY
555 South Flower St., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 243-2304
Email: jlevee@jonesday.com
Email: epenon@jonesday.com

Noel J. Francisco (Lead Counsel)
Tara Lynn R. Zurawski
Ryan J. Watson
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Email: njfrancisco@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Garnishee-Appellee Internet
Corporation for Assigned Names and Numbers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	v
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SUBJECT ccTLDs ARE NOT “PROPERTY” OR “ASSETS” “OF” IRAN, SYRIA, AND NORTH KOREA UNDER FSIA AND TRIA.	3
A. ccTLDs Are Not “Property” or “Assets.”	3
B. ccTLDs Are Not Property or Assets “of” Foreign Governments.	5
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENTS CONFIRM THAT ccTLDs ARE NOT ATTACHABLE UNDER DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA LAW.	7
A. ccTLDs Are Not Attachable Because They Are Inextricably Intertwined with the Provision of Services	8
B. Appellants Seek Greater Rights in ccTLDs Than Defendants Have	9
III. INDIVIDUAL IP ADDRESSES ARE NOT SUBJECT TO ATTACHMENT	12
A. Appellants Forfeited Any Argument That IP Addresses Are Subject to Attachment	12
B. In Any Event, Individual IP Addresses Are Not Attachable	14
IV. THE RELIEF APPELLANTS SEEK WOULD UNDERMINE THE SUBJECT ccTLD REGISTRIES.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
* <i>Consumers United Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> , 644 A.2d 1328 (D.C. 1994)	16
* <i>Cummings General Tire Co. v. Volpe Constr. Co.</i> , 230 A.2d 712 (D.C. 1967)	2, 8, 9
* <i>D.C. v. Estate of Parsons</i> , 590 A.2d 133 (D.C. 1991)	18
* <i>Heiser v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9, 18
<i>Odhiambo v. Rep. of Kenya</i> , 764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Pearlman v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 132 (1962).....	6
<i>Shanks v. Lowe</i> , 774 A.2d 411 (Md. 2001)	17
* <i>Shpritz v. District of Columbia</i> , 393 A.2d 68 (D.C. 1978)	2, 8, 9
<i>Townsend v. Greeley</i> , 72 U.S. 326 (1866).....	6
<i>Walker v. Doak</i> , 290 P. 290 (Cal. 1930).....	10
<i>Zink v. Black Star Line</i> , 18 F.2d 156 (D.C. App. 1927)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
*28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)	5
*D.C. Code § 16-544	17
D.C. Code § 16-552	16
D.C. Code § 19-1305.07	6
*Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 (TRIA) § 201(a).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
6 Am. Jur. 2d Attachment & Garnishment § 72	16
31 C.F.R. § 510.201	20
31 C.F.R. § 542.207	20
31 C.F.R. § 560.204	20
38 C.J.S. Garnishment § 63	17
Global Policy for Post Exhaustion IPv4 Allocation Mechanisms by the IANA, https://www.icann.org/resources/pages/allocation-ipv4- post-exhaustion-2012-05-08-en (last visited Dec. 31, 2015)	14, 15
Internet Assigned Numbers Authority (IANA) Policy For Allocation of IPv6 Blocks to Regional Internet Registries, https://www.icann.org/resources/pages/allocation-ipv6-rirs-2012- 02-25-en (last visited Dec. 31, 2015).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Redelegation of the .KP Domain Representing the Democratic People’s Republic of Korea to Star Joint Venture Company, http://www.iana.org/reports/2011/kp-report-20110401.html	12
Redelegation of the .SY Domain Representing the Syrian Arab Republic to the National Agency for Network Services, https://www.iana.org/reports/2011/sy-report-07jan2011.html	11
Restatement (Third) of Property: Wills & Other Donative Transfers § 24.1 (2011)	5
*Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 42 (2003)	5, 6
RIPE NCC: IPv6 Address Allocation & Assignment Policy, Abstract (2015)	15
RIPE NCC: Understanding IP Addressing and CIDR Charts, https://www.ripe.net/about-us/press-centre/understanding-ip-addressing (last visited Dec. 31, 2015)	15
The Number Resource Organization, Free Pool of IPv4 Address Space Depleted (Feb. 3, 2011)	15
